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LOOSE MINUTE
D/Sec(AS)/64/4
May 96

Parliamentary Branch

e,

D R A F T

TER FROM JOHN FRA&E__MP - US 11 23[25 BLUE STREAK MISSILE

ES$ FILM FOOTAGE

1. Following Lord Howe's interim reply sent on ** May, I am
now in a position to provide a substantive response to the
qguery from Mr Fraser.

2y Mr Fraser is seeking information on behalf of a
constituent whose enquiry was prompted by last month's BBC2
"Tales of the Paranormal” programme about "UFOs". The
programme, which was made by Ms Jenny Randles, a prominent
member of the "UFO" lobby, featured footage filmed inside the
Public Records Office (PRO) at Kew.

3 Ms Randles stated that during testing of the Blue Streak
Missile at Woomera South Australia in 1964, one of the launches
was aborted because a 'spaceman' was seen in the vicinity of
the launch site. She also stated that although most of the
film of the Blue Streak tests is available to the public, one
reel which contains the aborted launch footage has been
withheld from the public domain. The implication was that all
the Blue Streak Missile test film is held by the PRO for public
viewing except the footage of the aborted launch. Ms Randles
use of the material she obtained from the files at the PRO was

selective.

4, The Imperial War Museum is the official repository of
official military film selected for preservation, as approved
by the Lord Chancellor. The National Film and Television
Archive holds official non-military film selected for
preservation. The PRO does not hold archived official film
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footage. There is documented evidence in the PRO that in 1964,
following an enquiry from a member of the public, MOD branch
S4(Air) went to a great deal of trouble to identify the source
of the film of the aborted launch. They approached The Rank
Organisation, the Central Office of Information (COI) and
Associated British-Pathe Ltd. Pathe Ltd were able to provide
them with ‘clippings® from.the film and expressed their
judgement that the object seen on the film was an internal

camera reflection.

5. The 'clippings' sent to the MOD did not survive on the
files, but further approaches to the Imperial War Museum (IWM)
and the COI reveal that both hold a copy of the 14 minute Blue
Streak test film, which was sponsored by the COI and produced
by The Rank Organisation. The IWM also holds a few reels of
"off-cuts®. Therefore, contrary to the results of initial
enquiries, "officilal" footage of the aborted Blue Streak launch
does in fact exist and is held by the IWM and the COI.

However, the footage can only be viewed by members of the
public with the permission of the COI, which owns the Copyrighﬁ
to the film until 2014. The film itself is not sensitive.

6. Additional information uncovered reveals that the Blue
Streak film footage also featured in the COI catalogue "Films
from Britain", 1968/69 which is an indication that there are
probably numerous copies of the film in circulation throughout
the world. It is possible that Ms Randles viewed the other

Blue Streak test material from a "commercial” film archive.

2 Neither the MOD nor the PRO hold Blue Streak test film
footage. Anyone wishing to view the film would need to
contact the IWM or the COI.

8. I attach a draft explaining the above for Lord Howe's

consideration.
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DRAFT

D/USofS/1199/96 May 1996

Further to my letter of *** May, and following enquires
which_have been made with the Public Records Office, I am now
in a position to offer you a substantive reply to your letter
to Michael Portillo of 22 April 1996 regarding Blue Streak

missile test film footage.

First you will wish to know that all official military
film footage which has been selected for preservation is
transferred to the Imperial War Museum (the official repository
for such material as approved by the Lord Chancellor). The
Blue Streak test film mentioned in the BB(C2 programme. 'Tales of
the Paranormal' last month is not held by the Ministry of
Defence, nor the Public Records Office, but enquiries have
revealed that copies of the 14 minute footage, which was
sponsored by the Central Office of Information (COI) and
produced by The Rank Organisation, are held by the Imperial War

Museum and the Central Office of Information.
You may be interested to know that in response to a

similar query about the film from a member of the public in

June 1964 MOD staff obtained 'clippings' of the aborted Blue
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Streak launch from Péthe Ltd which revealed that ﬁhe 'object'
observed in the film was in fact believed to be an internal
camera reflection which is an apparently well-known phenomenon
amongst photographic specialists, and was not a so-called
"space-man". I shouid-add that it remains the case that to
date the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the

existence of craft or lifeforms of extraterrestrial origin.

Until 2014 access to ﬁhe original Blue Streak test film
held by the Imperial War Museum is only possible with the
specific permission of the Central Office of Information as
they own the Copyright to the film. Should anyone wish to view
the footage they should [details of how members of the public

can request to view the material]

I hope this is helpful.

John Fraser, MP - THE EARL HOWE
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RS ¢

LOOSE MINUTE

CS{RM)/4/6/37
10 May 1996
SEC{AS)2a

PE: BLUE STREAK MISSILE LAUNCH FILM

1. I regret the delay in forwarding the outcome of my research on
this subject, but CHOTS was down yesterday! :

2. You should by now have received copies of the various documents
PRO official with responsibility for MOD, managed

to track down. I hope you agree that it is clear from these papers
that Jenny Randles use of this material was at best selective!

3. S4(Air) went to a great deal of trouble to identify the source
of the film following an enguiry from a member of the public -
approaching The Rank Organisation, the Central Office of
Tnformation and Associated British-Pathe Ltd. Also note the film
provided by Pathe was not cinematic film in the convention sense
but just a few clippings from the film (these clippings have not
survived on the file). Pathe also provide their own explanation
for the phenomenon (E65A).

4. Conversations with representatives from the Imperial War Museum
and COI confirm both hold a copy of the "Blue Streak" film - a 14
minute film sponsored by the COI and produced by Rank. The IWM
also holds a few reels of “"off-cuts®. Access tosthis material for
a period of up to 50 years is only possible without the specific
permission of the COI. This is not because of any sensitivity but

apparently for Copyright reasons.

5. You should also note, and on the face of it in apparent
contradiction with the information contained in para 4, there must
be numerous copies of the film in circulation throughout the
world. The film was originally featured in the COI catalogue
“Films from Britain®, 1968/69.

6. It would therefore appear "official” film on the launches is
available. To the best of our, MOD, COI and IWM collective,
knowledge no film is held back. As previously suggested, my minute
of 2 May, could she talking about a "commercial" film archive?
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7. I would welcome a copy of your submission to Ministers in due
course.

signed

Hd CS(RM)1 |
BRAO7
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Fri 10 May, 1996 8:28 mailbox standard Page 1
DATE FROM SUBJECT CODES
10/05/96 Hd of CS(RM)1 PE: BLUE STREAK MISSILE LAUNCH FILM [ ]
Intended:
Sent: 10/05/96 at 8:05 Delivered: 10/05/96 at 8:03
To: SEC(AS)2A (2) -
3 i
Ref: 30
From: Hd of CS(RM)1 Auth by:

Subject: PE: BLUE STREAK MISSILE LAUNCH FILM

Text: Advice attached.

Priority: Normal SEE PAGE Attachments [ 1]
Reply Request [ ] View Acknowledge [*] Codes | ]
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18th Augagt 194

You wrote %o me on the 15th Junelabout an
alloged mystericus object in the film|of the
Blus Sireak Launching at Woomera.

from thig film by cuwteag ¢ Pathe LYd, and it
ia quite clear thpt the object is nothing more
than an internsl camera reflection. his ig

a well~-known phenomenon amoeng photographic
apeclelists and 1% is also, of course, the true
explanation of the vbject in the Vulcan photo-
gvaph at Coningeby. *

If you would like tn.cnme toy mes i‘fhe B%e

$racts of the Blue Sftreak film, perhaps you weuld
let me know, ;

I have now o’itaimd a maber of igﬂtinga

1

Mra. M, Harman

I 8 i

¥ 213 Chelgea QOloliasters
31 onne Avenue |
LOKDON 8W3 ' i
|
i TSR N I~
Rejerancel ; ' m,:_" o
fa¥li4 &/ ’75’4 4’ . . 3

%
!
!
!
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¥

TELEPHONE
_ . ! GEARARD 044¢  » TELEGRAMS : PATHIREMA, qﬁTH. LONDOMNM.

(THU) 08:18 PR O GSD o O

|

{

ASSOCIATED BRITISH - PATHE LIMITED

TR !

PRGE . 885

P, 006

\s®.

FILM HOUSE 142, WARDOUR STR%&T.”L'ch\xno.N. Wi

NEWSREEL DIVISION '

R.A. Langton, Es
Kinistry or Derencd, 8ol oFa,
Hain Puilding,

Whitehm1l, S.%.1.

e e e n b g = .

August 18th, 1964,

]
.

3 } - "
peer EETIE ‘

_ I was sble to.cbtain a few elinpin
of the Blue Streak rocket for you andppmmggndmg

- them herewith.

The only explanation that we can iv
iz that the object on the left-hand sidagiﬁe;
refllection, _

- am sorry I '10 not know tha m$ of
camera that was used as a
Asetralis tilmeg 1t, © Lrorcutly Ginesound in

I_hapa these 'elippings vill Be of 1;.33.

at;;fs ginecerely, ,
g:sau., Rebbing

SECRETARY TO:
@, T. CUMMINS -
EDITOR AND GENERAL MANAGER
=¥ g ’;& - :

x H.‘.'.!.‘.: ; & X

ﬂ* & i 3
tm::ma ERIE & 4. FLETENER. Loy, 4.5, foLrFutr GMAtEmAR ¢ J. LATYA W94  ROBERT QLARY, ¥k, 8. B, 4. COBE e
Y. % o ik

AT .1, SUMMERS, r.e.a.

S i

e al1752¢6 R
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215, Chelsea Cloisters, &

H
Sloane Avenus
Londﬁn B.W.8&,
18th June fgﬁé
|
Deap Mr.RHobson,

I wondsr Lf jou have sesn the rilm
el the launching of the Blue Strealt poglat
at Woomera? ’

‘ T enquire, becauss I would like
to know what you tHink of the extraordinary
abjeob that appears hovering nearby., It is
impossible to miss it, and egually lmposszible
not to realise that it is exsctly the same
ﬁbiact appaaring in the photograph of the
Vulean bomber whioch was In last week's
PODAY magazine, |

It also tallleos with the sketch drgwn

bI Mighsel Blaks , the Southamptonn schoolboy,
of an unidentified oblect wl.lch he saw,

Do please let me know your views,

Ibﬁra aincerely,
i
"\.""" ”W&M.

(Mrs. M, Harman) |

b o ey Sy . S
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THE RANK ORGANISATION
. SPECIAL FEATURES DIVISION

. !
CUMBERLAND AVENUE, PARK ROYAL, LONGON, N\W,10 - BLSAR 1161

|
1

pon omtony ¥ed., '
.S o ef :
Hain Buileing. oo’ |
Whitahallﬁ ti
London &,W. 1. August 17, 1964

L o

Dear Mr. Langton,

With reference to your létt f:
August 12, T am informed tha{, the co ;iight in
the negative of the "Blue Streak" film is held
by the Central uffice of Informatien., |

I have. therafore, sent your let:
~en %0 Mr. Derek lfi:aym of the c.u.l? Filznstggision.

T an :
p— Wm sorry that I am unable to help you

*

RANK EllM PISTRIRUTORS LIML
“"F :

DIRECTORS:  F, L THOMAR
, Mreangng Diecie: DAVS KENNETH WINGRLES, M.B,+, C. & YouNg Ywn, B T
_ : (%%

T'"I‘“"_S - T .’M

T e it

. deb AR LLEY

15510N

S —
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¥e. R. A, Langton

&

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitchall, Lonpon S.W.t
Telephone: wistehall 7022, exy, i )

*

NE/X59/6% {2~ nigust 1964

i
E
{
!

|
i

ou will Temembar thal we discussed an epquiry I had réceived from a mambaf

public interssted in "flying Zaucers” who belisved stch ¢
Bd in your film of the Blue Streak lauvnching at'wacmtga. i Rt

t was likengd to something appearing in a photogranh of a V

by night at Coninrsby publiahaed in the Junz ljtg igauéfof T;;:;? hn?:g:
¥d with the caption 'What was this puzzle ig the sky?"! notwithstanding

planation, which was igmored, Lhet it resulted from the reflechtion of a
lght, appearing diasetrically opposite 1t in the pictire, eithop éy the
aunting, or within the leng aystem itaelr. ! '

anclose a copy of an extrset from the valy-du ; :

_ =ALFURL issus Qf hhe "El-r4
Review!" from which you will sce bnat it is proposed £o renrodyce bgtﬁg
‘aphs, and to quote the "explunationgt oflered by &ir:Hiniétry. g
;ggzlénb:hinkgggrzhaitthebsenéaﬂ phiotograph is from JJur Film, then

uo culty about letting me have the sang . :
e B N e . i a1 naberinl as hag

; H
' i
i;:_o:r explinabiun of the first was igmared, and we ihave not nad the
¥ to examine the asseond, you will appreciate why I am remindin '
_ : oy
u s:ia you would let me have a fow Fragmes of the zegative, with dgtiila
equipment, expogure ete, ani evan possibly your views upon it. I ahould
appreciate any asslstance you ¢un give in our Effarﬁa 6 make knﬂwnﬁthe
bout these photesraphic phenomena. i

ndy Beq .
Featureg Dept

anigation ' | ?

nd Avenuws

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

b

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/1983/1

8 MAY '96 18:21

——r.
LN s

*

0T 0819 PR OGS | | TEL:-

by the Alr Ministry and others and ¥ summing vp of the hnﬂm that

]:'-‘*""‘_—-——-—n—.__‘._.:

S el s % —

!-,
’ In our next issue }
Reuders of the REVIEW are advised that TODAY -; its i
anle on July 13 will ba raturning to the mwmtm:im:“i: : .
previous issua it repraduced an officially reloased phommph of a -
Vulaan Bomber '_tﬂken at night last Decomber at Coningaby, Lincoinghire.
Inthe top left hand comer thero appeared a mysterious abject of 8 shape
familiar to readers of the REVIEW, Another photograph has come to light
und will be veproducod by TODAY magazine. In.the naxt issue of the
REVIEW both photographs will be roproduced and will aésompany an
srticla gurvoying the histary of this object, the ’i’&phhﬂﬁﬂﬂs" offered

confronts the saucer student.

PAGE.B10
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LOOSE MINUTE
D/Sec(AS)/64/4

ﬁ May 96
Parliamentary Branch

LETTER FROM THE RT HON ALFRED MORRIS, AO SO,. MP - 85 1323/96

1 The comments contained in the constituent's letter reflect
the commonly held view by "Ufologists" who ascribe to the
conspiracy theory, that the MOD has in its possession evidence
which supports the existence of alien lifeforms.

2. Our position in this respect is that to date we know of no
evidence which supports the alleged phenomena of extra-
terrestrial lifeforms or "UFO/Flying saucers”.

P I attach a draft response for the Secretary of State's
consideration which reflects our standard approach to such
enqguiries.

Sec(AS)2
MB8247

Enc.

© Crown Copyright
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DRAFT

D/Sofs/1323/96 - May 1996

Thank you for your letter of 29 April, enclosing one from
Manchester,- on the subject of "unidentified flying

obijects".

My Department does look into reports of "UFO" sightings that
are sent to us, many of which are very vague, but only to
establish if what was seen may have some defence significance.
We believe that down-to—-earth explanations are available for
most of these reported siglitings, such as aircraft seen from

unusual angles, or natural phenomena.

_asks about files containing reports of "UFOs" made to

the Ministry of Defence. He will wish to be aware that in
common with all government files, MOD files are subject to the
provisions of the Public Records Act of 1958 and 1967, which
states that official files generally remain closed from public
viewing for 30 years after the last action has been taken. It
was generally the case that before 1967 all "UFO" files were
destroyed after five years, as at the time there was

insufficient public interest in the subject to merit their

The Rt Hon Alfred Morris, AQO, QSO, MP
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permanent retention. Since 1967, following an increase in
public interest in this subject, it has been our policy that
such files are to be routinely preserved. A few files from the
Fifties and early Sixties did, however, survive and are
available for examination by members of the public. They may
be viewed at the Public Record Office, Ruskin Avenue, Kew,
Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4DU. The references of these files are
as follows:

AIR 16/1199  AIR 20/9994

AIR 20/7390 AIR 2/16918

AIR 20/9320 AIR 2/17318

AIR 20/9321 ARIR 2/17526

AIR 20/9322 AIR 2/17527

PREM 11/855
My Department does not carry out research into "UFO/flying
saucers". We have no direct interest, expertise or role with
respect to “UFO/flying saucers” or the question of the
existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about
which we remain open-minded. However, to date we know of no

evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged

phenomena.

I should like to assure 'that there is no question that
the MOD would attempt to withhold information on the subject of

so—called "unidentified flying objects".

© Crown Copyright
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| e 3¢

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE %
MAIN BUILDING WHITEHALL LONDON SW1AHB: .. s
Telephone 0171-2%...ccvevreren.n.. (Direct Dialling) e |
0171-21 89000 (Switchboard) /@-@;L{- 1%,,
PARLIAMENTARY UNDER-SECRETARY OF STATE - |
FOR DEFENCE
D/US of S/FH 1003/96/A dty. May 1996

Thank you for your letter of 16 April (reference 27axdl55) about
the subject of "unidentified flying objects".

My Department is the focal point for reports of "UFO" sightings.
We look into such reports, many of which are very vague, only to
establish if what was seen may have some defence significance. We
believe that down-to—earth explanations are available for most of
these reported sightings, such as aircraft seen from unusual angles,
v natural phenomena.

My Department does not carry out research into "UFO/flying
saucers". We have no direct interest, ezpertise or roig with respect
to "“UFO/flying saucers" or the guestion of the existence or otherwise
of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which we remain open-minded.
However, to date we know of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

I hope this explains the position.

THE EARL HOWE

David Chidgey Esg CEng FICE MP

Recycied Pans:

© Crown Copyright
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LS R R S S

DATE: 27/4/96 FROM: _ PE Unit TEL: _

PARLIAMENTARY ENQUIRY
FOR IMMEDIATE ACTION

PE REF NUMBER: i )}

/S /96

DRAFT REQUIRED BY:

GUIDANCE NOTE

Ministers reply to some 8,000
such letters a year. They place
great importance on the content
style and speed of the replies.

Letters should be polite,
informal, to the point and in
clear, simple language. Avoid
acronyms and MOD jargon.
Always emphasise the positive
aspects of Government policy.
Do not be unduly defensive.

‘No background note is required

unless essential to explain the
line taken in the draft reply.

Layout Draft replies should be
double spaced.

Always include the full PE
reference number at the top
left of the draft.

Put the MP's full title at the
bottom left of the first page.
Only add the address i1f the
letter is from the Minister
direct to a constituent.

Opening and closing All
Ministers prefer to start:

“Thank you for your letter of

... (MP's ref if given) on

behalf of/enclosing one from

your constituent, Mr ... of
., Toytown about ...."

If a Minister is replying on

behalf of another Minister

start:

"Thank you for your letter of
addressed to Michael

Portillo/ Nicholas Soames/James

Arbuthnot/Frederick Howe on
behalf etc”

Mr Soames and Earl Howe add "I
have been asked to reply" and
"I am replying as this matter
falls within my area of
responsibility." respectively.

Do not end "I hope this is
helpful" when the reply is
obviously disappointing.
Alternatives are:

"I hope this explains the
position®

“I am sorry I cannot be more
helpful"

"I am sorry to send what I know
will be a disappointing reply."

Deadlines If, exceptionally,
you cannot meet the deadline
let me know at once - an
interim reply might be needed.

Departmental action Action on
the same case should be held
until the Minister has sent a
full reply.

Please discuss any questions
about the substance of the
drafts or other policy aspects
direct with the relevant
private office.

ALI. DRAFTS MUST BE CLEARED BY A
NAMED OFFICIAL AT GRADE 7 LEVEL
AND ANNOTATED TO CONFIRM THIS.

WHEREVER POSSIBLE DRAFTS SHOULD
BE SENT ON CHOTS E-MAIL TO:
Parliamentary Enquiries

other wise send drafts by fax
to
P

USE ONLY ONE METHOD
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David Chidgey, C Eng., FICE, M.P. T Tel:0171 219 6944
(Eastleigh) | Fax:0171 219 2810
| 1OUSE OF COMMONS

LONDON SWIA CAA

The Earl Howe
Ministry of Defence
Main Building
Whitehall

London

SWI1A 2AS

16 April 1996

e Ed M

* e

I am writing on behalf of a young constituent of mine who has enquired about UFOs.
As part of his school project he would like to know if any attention has been paid to
the subject of UFOs by the Government, and in particular has any money been invested

in any research of this nature?

- I would greatly appreciate an answer, and look forward to receiving a reply.

\__7

Ty

Ref - 27axd155

Constituency Office. 113 Leigh Road, Eastleigh, Hants S0O50 9DS
Tel: 01703 620007 Fax: 01703 618245
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LOOSE MINUTE
D/Sec(AS)/64/4
8 May 96

Parliamentary Branch

LETTER OM JOHN FRASER MP — US 1199/96

Lo Mr Fraser is writing on behalf of a constituent who saw
last month's BBC2 Tales of the Paranormal programme about
"UFOs". The programme maker, Jenny Randles, shot some footage
in the Public Records Office and claimed that a can of film
showing an aborted Blue Streak Missile launch in Australia in
1964, which allegedly shows the presence of a 'spaceman', has
been withheld from the public domain.

2 Initial enquiries would indicate that the film in question
was not official footage at all, but newsreel footage from
1964. Files from PRO will need to be recalled to confirm this.

¥ I attach an interim reply for Lord Howe to send to Mr
Fraser. A substantive reply and background note will follow in

due course. _ -

!ec(AS !

Enc.

© Crown Copyright
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DRAFT

D/USofS/1199/96 May 1996

Thank you for your letter of 22 April 1996 addressed to
Michael Portillo concerning Blue Streak Missile Launch film.

I am replying as this matter falls within my area of

responsibility.

In order to answer your query it will be necessary for
enquiries to be made with the Public Records Office. I shall

contact you once these enquiries are completed.

John Fraser, MP THE EARL HOWE

© Crown Copyright
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Wwed 8 May, 1996 17:00 mailbox log Page 1

DATE __TO | SUBJECT

08/05/96 Parliamentary Enqu US 1199

Sent: 08/05/96 at 16:59
To: Parliamentary Enquiries

CC:
Ref: 600
subject: US 1199
Text: | |
You may recall last week I requested a deadline extension for
this PE. I am afraid we will not have the necessary information
to answer it by Friday now. I therefore attach an interim reply
for Lord Howe to send to Mr Fraser. A substantive reply and
fuller background will follow soon. -
Priority: Urgent ' View Acknowledge [*] Attachments [ 1]
Reply Request [ ] Delivery Acknowledge [*] Codes [ ]
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LOOSE MINUTE
D/Sec(AS)/64/4

8 May 96
parliamentary Branch

LETTER FROM JOHN FRASER MP — US 1199/96

1. Mr Fraser is writing on behalf of a constituent who saw
last month's BBC2 Tales of the Paranormal programme about
"UFOs". The programme maker, Jenny Randles, shot some footage
in the Public Records Office and claimed that a can of film
showing an aborted Blue Streak Missile launch in Australia in
1964, which allegedly shows the presence of a ‘spaceman', has
been withheld from the public domain.

2. Initial enquiries would indicate that the film in question
was not official footage at all, but newsreel footage from
1964, Files from PRO will need to be recalled to confirm this.

3y I attach an interim reply for Lord Howe to send to Mr
Fraser. A substantive reply and background note will follow in

due course. -

[original signed]

Sec(AS)2

Enc.

© Crown Copyright
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DRAFT

D/USofS8/1199/96 May 1996

Thank you for your letter of 22 April 1996 addressed to
Michael Portillo concerning Blue Streak Missile Launch film.

I am replying as this matter falls within my area of

responsibility.

In order to answer your query it will be necessary for

-

enquiries to be made with the Public Records Office. I shall

contact you once these enquiries are completed.

- John Fraser, MP THE EARL HOWE

© Crown Copyright
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I Written Answers

deployed 52,631 overseas. Information on the associated
costs is not available in the form requested and could be
provided only at disproportionate cost.

Nuclear Submarines

Mr. Charles Kennedy: To ask the Secretary of State
for Defence how many nuclear-submarine Z-berths there
are currently in Scottish coastal waters; which ones have
been used in the last 10 years, and when; and if he will
make a statement.

Mr. Soames: The table sets out the usage of Z-berths
in Scotland during the period 1992 to 1994, Figures prior
to 1992 are not held centrally and could be provided only
at disproportionate cost. Figures for 1995 are not yet
available.

Scottish Z-berth usage in days 1992 io 1994
Z-berth 1992 1993 1994

Broadford bay
Brodick bay
Campbeltown
Coulport
Dales Voe
Dalgety bay
Firth of Forth
Glen Mallan
Holy loch
Lerwick
Loch Ewe
Loch Goil
Loch Striven
Portree
Raasay
Rothesay

V=]
Bmoo

PO OO OO EOD D

QQOQWQQGOQOO&‘:QQO
st

SCOTRLAPOODOOOSO

LD e

Mr. Kennedy: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence (1) what monitoring he undertakes of the
potential environmental impact of nuclear submarine
Z-berths in Scottish coastal waters; and if he will make a
statement; [28075}

(2) what assessment he has made of the potential
environmental impact of nuclear submarine Z-berths
in Scottish coastal waters; and if he will make a
staterment. [28074]

Mr. Arbuthnet: The Defence Radiological Protection
Service—DRPS-—regularly monitors areas around UK
establishments that support submarine operations to
demonstrate that nuclear powered warship operation is
neither harming the environment nor resulting in
unacceptable levels of public radiation exposure,

DRPS surveys are complemented by the marine
radioactivity monitoring programme undertaken by the
Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, which
publishes its findings independently.

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence what is the current security classification on the

docements his Department holds on the unidentified =
objects seen by members of the United States Armed
- executive agencies under the conirol of his Departme
* for (a) maternity leave, (b) maternity pay, (c) paterni

Forces in Rendlesham forest, Suffolk in 1980; and if he
will make a statement, [27644]

Hr CWYT-PAGH 1D

7 MAY 1596

[28076] -

British Service Personnel (Cyprus)

Mpr. Cox: To ask the Secretary of State for Defence how
many official complaints as to the behaviour of British
service personnel stationed in Cyprus have been reportedto
the Ministry of Defence in London since | January 1996;
and if he will make a statement. (27622}

Mr. Soames: My Department has received a number of
letters from hon. Members and from members of the public
condemning the actions of the three soldiers convicted of
the manslaughter of Louise Jensen. While many of them
have also included general criticism of the behaviour of
some UK military personnel, I am not aware of any separate
complaints relating to specific incidents involving service
personnel in Cyprus since 1 January 1996.

o R TR

LA e TR T

We will not tolerate behaviour that brings the Armed
Forces into disrepute. The vast majority of service
personnel based in Cyprus are very well behaved.

Land Mines

Mr. Menzies Campbell: To ask the Secretary of State
for Defence what discussions have taken place with the ..
ltalian company Valsella regarding the upgrading of the
Ranger land mines delivery system; and if he will make a :
statement. {27631}

Mr. Arbuthnot: A representative of Valsella attended a
presentation given to officials of my Department in
September 1995 by the manufacturer of the Ranger land
mine delivery system about eh potential for upgrading that !
system, ' :

Office Space

Mrs. Bridget Prentice: To ask the Secretary of State
for Defence if he will list the square footage and cost of
office space rented by his Department and its agencies
and the number of his Department or agencies’ buildings
partly, or fully unoccupied together with the square
footage of that unoccupied office space and its estimated
rental value where available in each of the past five
financial years. {27730}

Mr. Arbuthnot: The information is not held in the
form requested and could be obtained only at
disproportionate cost.

Employees’ Rights

Ms Joweli: To ask the Secretary of State for Defence
(1) what provision is available to employees of his
Department for (a) maternity leave, (b) maternity pay,
(c) paternity leave, (d) parental leave, (ej {lexible
working hours, (f) part-time work, (g) job sharing,
{h) leave to care for sick children, (i) home-working,
(j) term-time contracts, (k) annual hours contracts,
{l} workplace nurseries, (m) child care allowances
(n) carers’ leave and (o) career break schemes; and what
criteria are used to judge eligibility in each case; [27609

AR TR B e s A1 g ot e 1 vt

(2) what provision is available to employees 0
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Thu 2 May, 1996 15:47 mailbox standard Page 1
DATE FROM SUBJECT CODES
02/05/96 Hd of CS(RM)1 PE: BLUE STREAK FIIM | | [ 1
Intended: ,
Sent: 02/05/96 at 15:13 Delivered: 02/05/96 at 15:16
To: SEC(AS)2A (2)
gz
Ref: 26
From: Hd of CS(RM)1 Auth by:

Subject: PE: BLUE STREAK FILM

Text: I have requisitioned two AIR 2 pieces from PRO, hopefully they

will be me early next week.
The attached gives general background to the position with

regard to the specific enquiry.

Any problems please speak on my return from leave-

Priority: Normal SEE PAGE | Attachments [ 1]

Reply Request [ ] View Acknowledge [*] Codes [ 1
NOA

o
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LOOSE MINUTE

CS(RM)/4/6/37
2 May 1996
SEC(AS)2a

PE: BLUE STREAK MISSILE L AUNCH FILM

1. A considerable amount of work has been undertaken in an attempt
to resolve the question of the missing Blue Streak film and the
apparent wanderings of the "Cumberland Spaceman" (sic) but I
regret to advise you that it cannot be located.

2. I very much doubt that the film is/was "official” film in the
context of the Public Record Act, but rather footage shot by one
of the many newsreel companies covering the historic launchings.

3. All my contacts, Imperial War Museum, RAF Museum, AWE and the
Central Office of Information state quite categorically that they
did not provide the BBC with any film (you will recall film was
shown during the documentary allegedly of a Blue Streak launch).
Additionally, if "official® film been used the BBC (who I
understand are good at seeking permission to use Crown Copyright
material) did not seek permission from the Footage File Section,
COI. For the record this Section is responsible for providing
clearance world wide!

4, From my various conversations with the experts there is a
strong suggestion that the BBC used newsreel footage not official
film. This appears to be supported by a further examination of the
documentary. If you recall Randles' produced a file that contained
an exchange of correspondence between a member of the public and
the Ministry concerning the "Spaceman". Paragraph 3 acknowledged
that MOD held the Blue Streak film and that it was available for
examination. But if you closely examine the paragraph immediately
above you will note that the film was obtained from Pathe Ltd!
[Following our conversation early this pm I have requisitioned the
two most likely files from-the PRO to enable confirmation.]

5. On the general question of Record Offices you should note the
PRO does not hold film. The two principle places of deposit for
this type of record are the IWM and the National Film and
Television Archive. The former holds official military film
selected for preservation, whilst the latter non—military.

6. In your draft you may wish to make the following points:

~ the MOD can identify no such official film as identified in the
MP's letter

-~ all official MOD film selected for preser#ation is transferred

© Crown Copyright
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to the IWM (being a place of deposit approved for such purposes by
the Lord Chancellor)

— further enguiries from those authorised to sanction the
broadcast of official film ~- Crown Copyright - apparently reveals
no request for clearance

~ an examination of records held by the PRO, and cited in the

documentary, reveal the film [probably] obtained from commercial
sources [to be confirmed}].

signed

Hd CS(RM)1

-

© Crown Copyright
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MINISTER REPLYING: Y0}

DATE: =2 /5/96 FROM'-E Unit TEL: -

PE REF NUMBER:I;f

DRAFT REQUIRED BY: é%;ﬁmz /96

GUIDANCE NOTE

Ministers reply to some 8, 000
such letters a year. They place
great importance on the content
style and speed of the replies.

Letters should be polite,
informal, to the point and in
clear, simple language. Avoid
acronyms and MOD jargon.
Always emphasise the positive
aspects of Government policy.

- Do not be unduly defensive.

No background note is required
unless esgsential to explain the
line taken in the draft reply.

Layout Draft replies should be
double spaced.

Always include the full PE
reference number at the top
left of the draft.

Put the MP's full title at the
bottom left of the first page.
Only add the address if the
letter is from the Minister
direct to a constituent.

Opening and closing All

Ministers prefer to start:

"Thank you for your letter of

... {(MP's ref if given) on

behalf of/enclosing one from

your constituent, Mr ... of.
., Toytown about ...."

If a Minister is replying on
behalf of another Minister
start:

~"Thank you for your letter of

addressed to Michael
Portillo/ Nicholas Soames/James

Arbuthnot/Frederlck Howe on
behalf etc” :

Mr Soames and Earl Howe add "I
have been asked to reply" and
“I am replying as this matter
falls within my area of
responsibility." respectively.

Do not end "I hope this 1is

helpful" when the reply is
obviously disappointing.
Alternatives are:

"I hope this explains the

position"

"I am sorry I cannot be more
helpful”

"I am sorry to send what I know
will be a disappointing reply."

Deadlines 1If, exceptionally,
you cannot meet the deadline
let me know at once - an
interim reply might be needed.

Departmental action Action on
the same case should be held
until the Minister has sent &
full reply.

Please discuss any questions
about the substance of the
drafts or other policy aspects
direct with the relevant
private office.

ALL DRAFTS MUST BE CLEARED BY A .
NAMED OFFICIAL AT GRADE 7 LEVEL
AND ANNOTATED TO CONFIRM THIS.

WHEREVER POSSIBLE DRAFTS SHOULD
BE SENT ON CHOTS E-MAIL TO:
Parliamentary Enquiries

other wise send draits by fas

o

PLEASE USE ONLY ONE METHOD
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HOUSE OF COMMONS |

LONDON SWIA 0AA

FROM THE RT.HON.ALFRED MORRIS,AQ,QSO,MP

29th April 1996
Dear Michael, '

I have had the attached letter from my constituent:

Manchester

It will be helpful if I can have your comments, if
necessary after contact with any of your colleagues as

appropriate, in a letter I can send on to him as soon
as possible.

Yours sincerely,

Rt.Hon.Michael Portillo,MP
Secretary of State
Ministry of Defence

TR T S N Ty e ST M

PARLE RY

2 I

© Crown Copyright
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C_bal UFO Investigation Sysiems (ManchiesTer)

April 24, 1004

Right Honorable Sir Alfred hMorris MP.
House of Cotronons

Westminster

Loadon

England

Diear Sir

I represent an organization that 1a mapidly growing and some of our members are from within your
constifvency, thess members have asked me 1o represent them in fiading out exactly what your stance ison a
legisiation that we feel is long overdue in being put before the House of commons and its parlizmentary members

I axn of course referring lo the the freedom o access government and military files that directly relate to the
sifuation conceming any projects that the governrent or military are carrving out in the field of unidentified
fiving objects and or on any obiects they may of identified and are currently withholding information on.

As you know ihis is an area of greal conlroversy but the public has the right to know of any and all developments
that may direetly effect their safety and well being and also to know if the government or military are in
possession of information that could bave great sonsequences upon the world sttuation as we know it.

i ama pattiot of this couniry and do ot wish to do harm 1o its national security or defence programme.

But as a ciiizen I feel that the governmen! and milliary do not have the right to refuse its couniries people access
to knowledge of the magnitude of advances that could be possible if they withheld any information relating to the
fact that they bave contacied other people from other worlds, s
Please do not take $his as a crank letter as T assyure vou this pmtter [ feel §s of great imporiaues not enly fo myself
bl o our eiganizations members,

Thankyou. -

© Crown Copyright
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PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION
MP: MARTIN REDMOND (LABOUR) (DON VALLEY)
PQ REFERENCE: 1220H
PO TYIPE: ORDINARY WRITTEN

DRAFT ANSWER REQUIRED BY: 12:00 THURSDAY 2 MAY 1996

QUESTION: To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, what is the
current security classification on the documents his Department holds
on the unidentified objects seen by members of the United States Air
Forces in Rendlesham Forest, Suffolk in 1980; and if he will make a
statement.

DRAFT ANSWER: The papers'held by my Department relating to the
alleged events at Rendlesham Forest, Suffolk in 1980 are
Unclassified.

- APPROVED BY:

Sec(AS)?2

COPIED TO:

PSO/ACAS
DPR(RAF)
Dib50

DD GE/AEW
Sec(AS)1
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BACKGROUND
1a Mr Redmond has asked a large number of PQs on military low

flying over the years and it is our understanding that he tables many
of these guestions on behalf of_ a researcher into low
flying and other military aviation issues, rather than as a result of
any direct personal interest. It is not clear why Mr Redmond is
specifically interested in the alleged events at Rendlesham Forest,
but it is a subject which continues to fascinate "UFO" enthusiasts,

and is a topic about which Sec(AS) continues to receive regular

correspondence.

D The alleged incidents occurred between 27-29 December 1980 when
unusual lights were seen by USAF personnel, including the Deputy Base
Commander, outside RAF'Woodbridge. A report of the sighting (copy
attached) was forwarded to the MOD by the RAF Liaison Officer at RAF
Benﬁwaters. The report was examined by the Department at the time
and no other evidence of any matter of defence significance was
found. This is of course the Department’'s only interest in such

sightings.

3. Our line regarding this alleged incident is that all available
evidence was examined at the time and we are satisfied that nothing
of defence concern occurred in the location on the nights in
gquestion. No additional information has come to light over the last

15 years which calls the original judgement into question.

4. The only documents on the subject held by the Department are the
report itself, limited official comments on the report, and
correspondence from members of the public enquiring about the alleged

events.

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/1983/1

Pax sent by _ PARLIAMENTARY BRANCH A4->A4 38/84/96 15:58 Py: 4

=
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PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION

URGENT ACTION REQUIRED

e e e e e o e o e Ve e e e e e R o

MINISTER REPLYING:MINISTER OF STATE FOR THE ARMED FORCES

PO REFERENCE:1220H
PO TYPE:0rdinary Written

SUPPLEMENTARIES ARE REQUIRED? NO

DATE POR RETURN T0O THE PARLIAMENTARY BRANCH: 12:00 ON THURBDAY 2
MAY 1996

LEAD BRANCH:SEC(AS)
COPY ADDRESSEE(S) !

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE NAME AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF THE DESK OFFICER
WHO DRAFTS THE ANSWER AND THE NAME AND TRELEPHONE NUMBER OF THE
GRADE 5/0NE STAR WHO APPROVES THE ANSWER MUST BE QUOTED.

MP'S DETAILS:MR MARTIN REDMOND (LABOUR)(DON VALLEY)

10|To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, what is the current
security classification on the documents his Department holds on
the unidentified objects seen by members of the United States
Armed Forces in Rendlesham Forest, Suffolk in 1980; and if he will

make a statement., [27644]

L9

Spoke b DTSS 2D GERT. Todke Lot P
ﬁ»ﬁn [f;dm»‘w?é, a-—g Lo bl o fe‘?m f § s
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LOOSE MINUTE

D/Sec(AS)/64/4
l  May 96
Parliamentary Branch

LETTER FROM DAVID CHIDGEY MP -~ US 1003/96

The letter from David Chidgey seeks information on our
policy in respect of "UFOs", on behalf of a school pupil in his
constituency. A

2. I attach a draft response for Lord Howe's consideration,
which reflects our standard response to enquiries of this*
nature. )

Sec(AS)2
MB8247

Enc.

© Crown Copyright
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DRAFT

D/USofS/1003/96 May 1996

Thank you for your letter of 16 April concerning the subject of

"unidentified flying objects".

My Department is the focal point for reports of "UFO"
sightings. We look inté such reports, many of which are very
vague, only to establish if what was seen may have some defence
gsignificance. We believe that down-to-earth explanations are
available for most of these reported sightings, such as

aircraft seen from unusual angles, or natural phenomena.

My Department does not carry out research into "U?D/flying
saucers". We have no direct intergstF expertise or role with
respect to "UFO/flying saucers" or the question of the
existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about.
which we remain open-minded. However, to date we know of no
evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged
phenomena.

fw

I hope this explains the positién.

David Chidgey, CEng, FICE, MP

THE EARL HOWE

© Crown Copyright
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LOOSE MINUTE

D/Sec(AS)/64/4
g May 96
Parliamentary Branch

LETTER FROM GEQFFREY CLIFTON-BROWN MP - US 1002/96

i The comments contained in the constituent's letter reflect
the commonly held view by "Ufologists* who ascribe to the
conspiracy theory, that the MOD has in its possession evidence
which supports the existence of alien lifeforms.

< As Lord Howe is aware, our stated position in this respect
is that to date we know of no evidence which supports the
alleged phenomena of extraterrestrial lifeforms or "UFO/Flying
saucers".

3. 1 attach a draft response for Lord Howe's consideration
which reflects our standard approach to such enquiries.

Sec(AS)2
MB8247

Enc.
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DRAFT

D/USofS/1002/96 May 1996

T refer to the letter which I received from _datéd
_ Cheltenham, concerning the subject of

vynidentified flying objects® and "alien artefacts”.

My Department does look into reports of "UFO" sightings that
are sent:to us, many of which are very vague, but only to
establish if what was seen may have some defence significance.
We believe that down-to—earth explanations are available for
most of these reported sightings, such as aircraft seen from

unusual angles, or natural phenomena.

The Department has no direct interest, expertise or role with
respect to "UFO/flying saucer" matters or the question of the
existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about

which we remain openﬂminde&. However, to date we know of no

evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged

phenomena.

-may wish to be aware that in common with all government

files, MOD files are subject to the provisions of the Public
Records Act of 1958 and 1967, which states that official files

generally remain closed from public viewing for 30 years after

Geoffrey Clifton-Brown, MP

© Crown Copyright
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the last action has been taken. It was generally the case that
before 1967 all "UF0O" files were destroyed after five years, as
at the time there was insufficient public interest in the
subject to merit their permanent retention. Since 1967,
following an increase in public interest in this subject, it
has been our policy that such files are to be routinely
preserved. A few files from the Fifties and early Sixties did,
however, survive and are available for examination by members
of the public. They may be viewed at the Public Record Office,
Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4DU. The references
of these files are as follows:

AIR 16/1199  AIR 20/9994

AIR 20/7390 AIR 2/16918

AIR 20/9320 AIR 2/17318

AIR 20/9321 AIR 2/17526

AIR 20/9322 AIR 2/17527

PREM 11/855 )
All surviving paperwork from over 30 years ago on the subject
of “UFOS“ previously held by the MOD has now been transferred
to the public Records Office. I should like to assure -
that there is no question that the MOD would attempt to cover-

up information on the subject of so-called "unidentified flying

objects".
I hope this explains the position.

THE EARL HOWE

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/1983/1

%hﬂ

DATE: 27/4/96 FROM:_ pE Unit TEL:FECTIE

“PARLIAMENTARY ENQUIRY
FOR IMMEDIATE ACTION

PE REF NUMBER: ‘J& 1007
S /96

—

DRAFT REQUIRED BY: \

GUIDANCE NOTE

Ministers reply to some 8,000

such letters a year. They place
great importance on the content
style and speed of the replies.

Letters should be polite,
informal, to the point and in
clear, simple language. Avoid
acronyms and MOD jargon.
Always emphasise the positive
aspects of Government policy.
Do not be unduly defensive.

No background note is required
unless esgsential to explain the
line taken in the draft reply.

Layout Draft replies should be
double spaced.

Always include the full PE
reference number at the top
left of the draft.

Put the MP's full title at the
bottom left of the first page.
Only add the address if the
letter is from the Minister
direct to a constituent.

Opening and closing All
Ministers prefer to start:
"Thank you for your letter of
(MP's ref if given) on
behalf of/enclosing one from
your constituent, Mr ... of
. r Toytown about ...."

If a Minister is replying on

behalf of another Minister

start:

“Thank you for your letter of
addressed to Michael

Portillo/ Nicholas Soames/James

Arbuthnot /Frederick Howe on
behalf etc"

Mr Soames and Earl Howe add "I
have been asked to reply" and
"I am replying as this matter
falls within my area of
responsibility." respectively.

Do not end "I hope this 1is
helpful" when the reply is
obviously disappointing.
Alternatives are:

"I hope this explains the
position®

"I am sorry I cannot be more
helpful”

"I am sorry to send what I know
will be a disappointing reply."

Deadlines If, exceptionally,
you cannot meet the deadline
let me know at once - an
interim reply might be needed.

Departmental action Action on
the same case should be held
until the Minister has sent a
full reply.

Please discuss any questions
about the substance of the
drafts or other policy aspects
direct with the relevant
private office.

ALL DRAFTS MUST BE CLEARED BY A
NAMED OFFICIAL AT GRADE 7 LEVEL
AND ANNOTATED TO CONFIRM THIS.

WHEREVER POSSIBLE DRAFTS SHOULD
BE SENT ON CHOTS E-MAIL TO:
Parliamentary Enquiries

other wise send drafts by fax
to
PL E_ONLY ONE METHOD
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& | Geoffrey Clifton-Brown, M.P.

 HOUSE OF COMMONS
LONDON SW1A OAA

15 April 1996

The Earl Howe

The Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State
Ministry of Defence

Main Building

Whitehall

London SW1A 2HB

Dear Lord Howe,

Re:  Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOs)

1 enclosc a copy of a letter which has today been received fmrr_
_Cheltenham, the contents of which are self-explanatory.

Mr Clifton~Brown is currently abroad and in his absence I would appreciate receiving your
comments on the points raised b)_ﬁo that we may respond to him more fully.

Thank you for your attention in this matter and I look forward to hearing from you in due
course.

Yours sincerely,

Secretary to -
Geoffrey Clifton~Brown

Enc

e
i
o YL . PR . - e G i Ty P PR, [, i
Cirencester & Tewrasbury Constituenoy (.}‘-}i}c-:‘,_
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5 We have received the attached PE to staff, which has been
| | prompted by the Jenny Randles programme on "UFOs" earlier this

month.

I seem to recall that Ms Randles claimed that "one can of
£ilm was missing" from the set of films released to the PRO. |
I should be grateful for any light you may be able to shed about |
this matter, about which I am afraid I know absolutely nothing. ;

Regards

Covering

(Czvezt : - ‘

© Crown Copyright
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S UfS)? ik

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE f‘"
MAIN BUILDING WHITEHALL LONDON SW1A 2@@3’
Telephone 0171-21..................(Direct Dialling) -
0171-21 89000 (Switchboard) %*% |
= . : —%:f éf
PARLIAMENTARY UNDER-SECRETARY OF STATE : Rty
FOR DEFENCE :
D/US of S/FH 0909/96/A 3> ARpril 1996

Thank you for er Freeman

gur letter of 12 C
iillll!ll!l!!of
about files of "unidentifle ying objects" reports held by my

enclosing one from
Department. I am replying as this matter falls within my area of
responsibility.

My Department does look into reports of "UFO" sightings that
are sent to us, many of which are very vague, but only to establish
if what was seen may have some defence significance. We beslieve
that down—-to-earth explanations are available for most of these
reported sightings, such as aircraft seen from unusual angles, or
natural phenomena.

We have no direct interest, expertise or role with respect to
 "UFO/flying saucer" matters or to the existence or otherwise of
extraterrestrial life forms, about which we remain open-minded.
However, to date we know of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

sks about the MOD's “"UFO" reports files. In common
with all government files, MOD files are subject to the provisions
of the Public Records Act of 1958 and 1967, which as you will be
aware, states that official files generally remain closed from
public viewing for 30 years after the last action has been taken.
It was generally the case that before 1967 all "UFO" files were
destroyed after five years, as at the time there was insufficient
public interest in the subject to merit their permanent retention.
Since 1967, following an increase in public interest in this
subject, it has been our policy that such files are to be routinely
preserved. A few files from the Fifties and early Sixties did,

i
.-II ": o n B ESEVESY 2 L
% g’a%é%“&?%“ Py ;
B opdaiuthe s 0t

Sir Derek Spencer QC MP

.......

L r —
§ {1{%&3» RN
B S i }M X, !
F s | Fme +

\'\,J\F.f

Recycled Paper
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however, survive and are available for examination by members of the
public. They may be viewed at the Public Record Office, Ruskin
Avenue, Kew, Richmond, Surrey, TW? 4DU. The references of these
files are as follows: -

AIR 16/1199 AIR 20/5994
AIR 20/7390 ATIR 2/16918
AIR 20/9320 AIR 2/17318
AIR 20/9321 AIR 2/17526
AIR 20/9322 . AIR 2/17527

PREM 11/855

In answer to_ query therefore all surviving

paperwork from over 30 years ago on the subject of "UFOs" previously
held by the MOD has now been transferred to the Public Records
Office. I should also like to assure FEeioiEl that there is no
guestion that the MOD would attempt to cover—up information on the
subject of so-called "unidentified flying objects”.

I hope this explains the position.

/

THE EARL HOWE

© Crown Copyright
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LOOSE MINUTE o
o

D/Sec(AS)/64/4 1"

L%, Apr 96

Parliamentary Branch

LETTER FROM SIR DEREK SPENCER QC MP — US 0909/96

E. The comments contained in the constituent's letter reflect
the commonly held view by "Ufologists" who ascribe to the
conspiracy theory, that the MOD has in its possession files
which contain sensitive "UFO" sightings reports made by
military pilots or personnel, which we keep separate from the
files which contain reports of sightings made by members of the
public. |

2 There is no evidence to support this claim and all
reports, from whatever source, are placed on the same
departmental files. CS(Records Management) have confirmed to
the best of their knowledge that all surviving "UFO" paperwork
from over 30 years ago has now, in accordance with the Public
Records Act, been passed to the Public Records Office (PRO).

s I attach a draft response for Lord Howe's consideration.

Sec(AS
MB8247

Enc.

© Crown Copyright
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DRAFT

D/USo£fS/0909/96 April 1996

Thank you for your letter of 12 March addressed to Roger

_ concerning the subject of files of “unidentified

flying objects" reports. Your letter has been passed to the
Ministry of Defence for reply as this falls within my area of

responsibility.

My Department does look into reports of "UFO" sightings that
are sent to us, many of which are very vague, but only to
establish if what was seen may have some defence significance.
We believe that down-to-earth explanations are available for
most of these reported sig%tings, such as aircraft seen from

unusual angles, or natural phenomena.

We have no direct interest, expertise or role with respect to
"UFO/flying saucer” matters or to the existence or otherwise of
extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which we remain open-minded.
However, to date we know of no evidence which substantiates the

existence of these alleged phenomena.
_asks about the MOD's "UFO" reports files. 1In common
with all government files, MOD files are subject to the

provisions of the public Records Act of 1958 and 1967, which as

Sir Derek Spencer QC MP

© Crown Copyright
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you will be aware, states that official files generally remain
closed from public viewing for 30 years after the last action
has been ﬁaken. It was generally the case that before 1967 all
"UFO" files were destroyed after five years, as at the time
there was insufficient public interest in the subject to merit
their permanent retention. Since 1967, following an increase
in public interest in this subject, it has been our policy that
such files are to be routigely preserved. A few files from the
Fifties and early Sixties did, however, survive and are
‘available for examinétion by members of the public. They may
be viewed at the Public Record Office, Ruskin Avenue, Kew,
Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4DU. The references of these files are
as follows:

AIR 16/1199 AIR 20/9994

AIR 20/7390 AIR 2/16918

AIR 20/9320 AIR 2/17318

AIR 20/9321 = AIR 2/17526

AIR 20/9322 AIR 2/17527
PREM 11/855

In answer to ESISHEIGIIEE cuery therefore all surviving

paperwork from over 30 years ago on the subject of "UFOs"

previously held by the MOD has now been transferred to the
Public Records Office. I should also like to assure FESiSIRiIN
that there is no question that the MOD would attempt to cover-
up information oﬁ the éubject of so-called "unidentified flying

objects".

I hope this explains the position.

THE EARL HOWE

© Crown Copyright
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OR IMMEDIATE ACI_ION

TO: &c(ﬂ's\ G

MINISTER REPLYING.

PE REF NUMBER: (S QUAOY/96

DRAFT REQUIRED By: D2/l /96

paTE: UL /4/96 o_ smie e SR

GUIDANCE NOTE

Ministers reply to some 8,000
such letters a year. They place
great importance on the content
style and speed of the replies.

Letters should be polite,
informal, to the point and in
clear, simple language. Avoid
acronyms and MOD jargon. .
Always emphasise the positive
aspects of Government policy.
Do not be unduly defensive.

No background note is reguired
unless essential to explain the
line taken in the draft reply.

Layout Draft replies should be
double spaced.

Always include the full PE
reference number at the top
left of the dratft.

Put the MP's full title-at the
bottom left of the first page.
Only add the address if the
letter is from the Minister
direct to a constituent.

Opening and closing All
Ministers prefer to start:
"Thank you for your letter of

.. (MP's ref if given) on
behalf of/enclosing one from
your constituent, Mr ... of
..., Toytown about ...."

If a Minister is replying on
behalf of another Minister
staret:

“Thank you fer your letbter of

| addressed to Michael
Portillo/ Nicholas Soames/James

Arbuthnot /Frederick Howe on
behalf etc"

Mr Soames and Earl Howe add "I
have been asked to reply" and
"I am replying as this matter
falls within my area of
responsibility.” respectively.

Do not end "I hope this is
helpful" when the reply is
obviously disappointing.
Alternatives are: :

"I hope this explains the
position"

"I am sorry I cannot be more
helpful®

"I am sorry to send what I know
will be a disappointing reply."

Deadlines If, exceptionally,
you cannot meet the deadline
let wme Know abt onge = an
interim reply might be needed.

Departmental action Action on
the same case should be held
until the Minister has sent a
Zull reply.

Please discuss any questions
about the substance of the
drafts or other policy aspects
direct with the relevant
private office.

ALL DRAFTS MUST BE CLEARED BY A .
NAMED OFFICIAL AT GRADE 7 LEVEL
AND ANNOTATED TO CONFIRM THIS.

WHEREVER POSSIBLE DRAFTS SHOULD
BE SENT ON CHOTS E~MAIL TOQO:
Parliamentary Enquiries

other wise send drafts by fax
to

PLEASE USE ONLY ONE METHOD

© Crown Copyright
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Chancellor of the Duchy of Lancaster
Cabinet Ministey Jor Public Serpice

Correspondence Section
Ministry of Defence
Main Building
Whitehall

They have been informed of the transfer,

alnisterial Support Unit
W + 70 Whitehall

© Crown Copyright
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SIR DEREK SPENCER QC MP

e
e |
R
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| V££> | LONDON SW1A 0AA o, et
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gefutl st 8z TS

J{E”?/vc}?{i)

i
7 ey < | gzus
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;;-r‘?/‘ﬂ"{
Please find enclosed a letter I have received from.my constltuent

Brighton about information
regarding unidentified flying objects.

I would be most grateful for a reply I could pass on to-Dﬂ 40

&%;g' 41-;:—&5"’/

Rt HQn Roger Freeman MP

Chancellor of the Duchy of Lancaster
Office of Public Service

70 Whitehall

London SW1A 2AS

© Crown Copyright
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CORNELL UNIVERSITY
Center for Radiophysics and Space Research

e SPACE SCIENCES BUILDING
Ithaca, New York 14853-6801

Teicl - ['75—] ; ’ Lébcramry for Planetary Studies
Fax

March 6, 1996

Chief, Public Relations
Ministry of Defence
Whitehall

London SW1A 2HB
ENGLAND

REFERENCE: Crop Circles

One— self-described as "England’s foremost crop circle expert"
claims that "The British government...has sanctioned the Ministry of Defence to say that

the circles are real. Evidence has been uncovered showing some farmers have been paid
considerable sums of money to destroy the real crop circles when they appear, and
groups encouraged to then make hoaxed replicas." Could I trouble you to tell me the
Ministry of Defence’s view of this statement?

With many thanks,

David Duncan Professor of Astronemy and
Space Sciences, and
Director, Laboratory for Planetary Studies

CS:lkp

© Crown Copyright
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25 March 1996

!,l!le!', Public Relations

Ministry of Defence
Whitehall
London SW1A 2HB

oo SN

I would be most grateful if you could inform me of your response to Carl Sagan's letter

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/1983/1

HEADLINE

BOOK PUBLISHING LTD

TEL: Q171 873 6000 FAX: 0171 873 6124

of 6 March 1996, a copy of which I enclose herewith.

Many thanks.

Yours sincerely

Publishing Director, Non-fiction

Enc

REGISTERED OFFICE:
338 EUSTON ROAD

LONDON NWI! 3BH
COMPANY NO: 2782638 ENGLAND

A MEMBER OF THE HODDER HEADLINE PLC GROUP

© Crown Copyright
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 MINISTRY OF DEFENGE s |
MAIN BUILDING WHITEHALL LONDON SW1ARHB ‘;H@ _ﬁ |

Telephone 0171-21.....................(Direct Dialling) i
0171-21 89000 (Switchboardy)

PARLIAMENTARY UNDER-SECRETARY OF STATE
FOR DEFENCE

D/US of S/FH 0712/96/8 2{$¥ March 1996

—

\J@V\&S ; e

i

'3% A4V

Thank you for your letter of 6 March to the Station Commander at
RAF Valley, about a "sighting" which was witnessed over Llanfaes on
Saturday, 4 November 1995. In accordance with normal practice your
letter has been passed to me for reply.

We have looked into the matter and can tell you that no aircraft
were operating out of Royal Air Force Valley on the gvening in
question and no military aircraft were booked into military Night Low
Flying Section 5D, in which Llanfaes is situated. Furthermore, the
Department did not receive any other reports of "sightings" from
members of the public. This of course does not rule out the
possibility that a civil aircraft of some description was observed.

I hope this is helpful to you in responding to your constituent.

/W S

THE EARL HOWE

Ieuan Wyn Jones Esqg MP

© Crown Copyright
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LLOOSE MINUTE

15 Mar 96

APS/US0ES

"REVERSE MINISTERIAL - IEUAN WYN JONES MP

1s The Station Commander at Royal Air Force Valley has
received the attached letteér from Ieuan Wyn Jones MP, who has
been asked by a constituent to make enquiries into a “slghtlng“
witnessed on 4 Nov 95 near RAF Valley.

2y The constituent has asked whether an object seen at 1905
hours over Llanfaes could have been an aircraft from RAF
vValley. The expression "sighting" used by Mr Jones might
indicate that his constituent believes the craft seen could
have been a so-called “"unidentified flylng object".

3. RAF Valley confirm that none of their aircraft were
operating on the evening in question, and records show that
neither were any aircraft booked into Night Low Flying Sector
5D conducting military low flying training. Furthermore, this
office did not receive any "UFO" reports which would tie in
with this sighting.

4. As there 1is no evidence to confirm that the sighting was a
matter of defence concern, we have no further role. I attach a
draft for Lord Howe's consideration, which reflects the
standard line in response to such queries,

Sec(AS)2

Enc:

© Crown Copyright
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DRAFT

D/USofS/ /96 March 1996

Thank you for your letter of 6 March 1996 to the Station
Commander at Royal Air Force Valley, concerning a "sighting"
which was witnessed over Llanfaes on Saturday,'4 No#ember 1995,
In accordance with normal practice your letter has been passed
to me, as the responsible Minister, for reply.

Wé have looked into the matter and can tell you that no
aircraft were operating ouﬁ of Royal Air Force Valley on the
evening in question, and no military aircraft were booked into
military Night Low Flying Sector 5D, in which Llanfaes is
situated. Furthermore, the Department did not receive any
other reports of "sightings" from members of the public. This
of course does not rule out the pﬁssibility that a civil

aircraft of some description was observed.

I hope this is helpful to you in responding to your

-

constituent.

THE EARL HOWE

leuan Wyn Jones, Esq, MP

© Crown Copyright
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Telephone 0171-21 i {Direct Dialling)
' 0171-21 89000 (Switchboard)

PARLIAMENTARY UNDER-SECRETARY OF STATE
FOR DEFENCE

D/US of S/FH 0712/96/8 2{<¥ March 1996

~——

\)@M{as .

x

Thank you for your letter of 6 March to the Station Commander at
RAF Valley, about a "sighting” which was witnessed over Llanfaes on
saturday, 4 November 1995. In accordance with normal practice your
letter has been passed to me for reply.

We have looked into the matter and can tell you that no aircraft
were operating out of Royal Air Force Valley on the evening in
question and no military aircraft were booked into military Night Low
Flying Section 5D, in which Llanfaes is situated. Furthermore, the
Department did not receive any other reports of "sightings" from
members of the public. This of course does not rule out the
possibility that a civil aircraft of some description was observed.

I hope this is helpful to you in responding to your constituent.

7

Ay S

THE EARL HOWE

Ieuvan Wyn Jones Esq MP
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FOR DEFENCE

D/US of 5/0443/96/M . 4#, March 1996

L]

vy etter of 14 February on behalf chﬂ
ﬂofﬂabout her claimed sightings of "UFOs".

My Department does look into reports of "UFO" sightings that
are sent to us, many of which are very vague, but only to
establish if what was seen may have some defence significance.

We believe that down—to—earth explanations are availlable for most

of these reported sightings, such as aircraft seen from unusual
angles, or natural phenomena.

We are not aware of any RAF investigation into sightings in
. the Withernsea area. Although a very small number of
"unexplained" sightings have been reported in this area over the
last three years, none was considered to be of any defence
significance. We have no trace of any reports made o) Section (8]
_or of correspondence with her, over this period.
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LOOSE MINUTE

D/Sec(AS)/64/4

% Mar 96

Parliamentary Branch

LETTER FROM JOHN TOWNEND, FCA, MP — US 0443/96

A self explanatory draft reply to_ letter of
14 February is attached for Lord Howe's consideration.

Head o ecC

Enc.
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DRAFT

D/USof8/0443/96 March 1996

Thank you for your letter of 14 February concerning 40

_and her claimed sightings of "UFOs".

My Department does look into reports of "UFO" sightings that
are sent to us, many of which are very vague, but only to
establish if what was seen may have some defence significance.
We believe that down-to-earth explanations are available for
most of these reported sightings, such as aircraft seen from

unusual angles, or natural phenomena.

As to _we are not aware of any RAF investigation

into sightings in the Withernsea area. Although a very small
number of "unexplained" sightings have been reported in this
area over the last three years, none was considered to be of

any defence significance. We have no trace of any reports made

by_ or of correspondence with her, over this

period.

I hope this is helpful to you in responding to_

THE EARL HOWE

~John Townend, Esq, FCA, MP
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DATE 30 SUBJECT
01/03/96 Parliamentary Enqu PE: US 0443/96 Ref: 531
Sent : 01/03/96 10:44

To : Parliamentary Enquiries

Cc

Ref : 531

Subject: PE: US 0443/96
Text : The attached has been seen and signed off by -(Grade 5)

Priority: Urgent View Acknowledge [*] Attachments [1]
Reply Request [ ] Delivery Acknowledge [*] page 1
Bec -

Auth by :

Defer Date : | Defef Time :

No Redirection [ ]
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LOOSE MINUTE
D/Sec(AS)/64/4
1 Mar 96

Parliamentary Branch

LETTER FROM JOHN TOWNEND, FCA, MP — US 0443/96

A self explanatory draft reply to Mr Townend's letter of
14 February is attached for Lord Howe's consideration.

[original signed]

Head of Sec(AS
MB7257

- Enc.
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DRAFT

D/USof8/0443/96 - March 1996

Thank you for your letter of 14 February concerning -O

_and her claimed sightings of "UFOs".

My Department does look into reports of "UFQ" sightings that
are sent to us, many of which are very vague, but only to
establish if what was seen may have some defence significance.
We believe that down-to-earth explanations are available for
most of these reported sightings, such as aircraft seen from

unusual angles, or natural phenomena.

As to_ we are not aware of any RAF investigation

into sightings in the Withernsea area. Although a very small
number of "unexplained" sightings have been reported in this
area over the last three years, none was considered to be of

any defence significance. We have no trace of any reports made

by _Qr of correspondence with her, over this

period.

I hope this is helpful to you in responding tc_

]

THE EARL HOWE

John Townend, Esq, FCA, MP .
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PE: 0443/96 ~ "UFOs"

1, Attached for your consideration is a draft response to a
PE from Mr John Townend, the MP for Bridlington.

2. His constituent,_ is not known to me, and we
have checked back through our correspondence files and have not
had cause to write to her in the last three years. Whilst it
would be almost impossible to categorically state that no
member of the RAF has asked questions about "UFO" sightings in
the area, we have not requested any investigation into “UFO*

sightings there.

3. The draft response is required by the Parliamentary Branch
by COP Fri 1 Mar. h |
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LOOSE MINUTE
D/Sec(AS)/64/4
Feb 96 D R A F T

Parliamentary Branch

LETTER FROM JOHN TOWNEND, FCA, MP - US 0443/96

1 A self explanatory draft reply to Mr Townend's letter of

14 February is attached for Lord Howe's consideration.

Head of Sec(AS)

Enc.
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.  DRAFT

D/USofS/0443/96 March 1996
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John Townend, Esq, FCA, MP
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identifiable. However, we believe explanations could be found

v

for most of them. PossibilitiQ§finclude aircraft lights or
alrcraft seen from unusual aagles, helium balloons,

searchlights or lasers ré%lectlng off clouds, or even natural

,,f'
phenomena like fireballs and meteorites. Nevertheless, we do

..a

accept that t@ére will always be some 51ght1ngs that appear to
,,»“‘
defy explaﬁatlon, and we are open-minded about these as it is

outigdé the Department's remit to investigate further if there

3 a’-‘"'

-a‘#’ a
¥8 no defence interest.
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Neither-i-ner-my-offieials-are aware of any specifie RAF
i

investigation into sightings in the Withernsea area. Although
a very small number of reperts-ef "unexplained" aerial
sightings have been reported in thls area over the last
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the United Kingdom, but to date it remq;as“ﬁhe case that we are

not aware of any evidence whighfﬁﬁbstantiates the existence of
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I hope this is helpful5iﬁweﬂp&a&n&ag;them%e&ewﬁfmth%gm

THE EARL HOWE
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FOR IMMEDIATE ACTION

5

10: EC( @S) DO

MINISTER REPLYING:(\)S d.3

PE REF NUMBER: (S OU[.</96

DRAFT REQUIRED BY:_ | /.S /96

pDATEL)| /2/96 FROM:_PE Unit TEL:-

GUIDANCE NOTE

Ministers reply to some 8,000
such letters a year. They place
great importance on the content
style and speed of the replies.

Letters should be polite,
informal, to the point and in
clear, simple language. Avoid
acronyms and MOD jargon.
Always emphasise the positive
aspects of Government policy.
Do not be unduly defensive.

No background note is required
unless essential to explain the
line taken in the draft reply.

Layout Draft replies should be
double spaced.

Always include the full PE
reference number at the top
left of the draft.

Put the MP's full title at the
bottom left of the first page.
Only add the address if the
letter is from the Minister
direct to a constituent,

Opening and closing All
Ministers prefer to start:
“Thank you for your letter of

(MP's ref if given) on
behalf of/enclosing one from
your constituent, Mr ... of
sw v p TOyEown about sses”

If a Minister is replying on

behalf of another Minister

start: |

"Thank you for your letter of
addressed to Michael

Portillo/ Nicholas Soames/James

Arbuthnot/Frederick Howe on
behalf etc"

Mr Scames and Earl Howe add "I
have been asked to reply"” and
"I am replying as this matter
falls within my area of
responsibility." respectively.

Do not end "I hope this is
helpful® when the reply is
obviously disappointing.
Alternatives are:

"I hope this explains the
position”

"I am sorry I cannot be more
helpful”

"I am sorry to send what I know
will be a disappointing reply."

Deadlines If, exceptionally,
you cannot meet the deadline
let me know at once - an
interim reply might be needed.

Departmental action Action on
the same case should be held
until the Minister has sent a
fuld reply-

Please discuss any questions
about the substance of the
drafts or other policy aspects
direct with the relevant
private office.

ALL DRAFTS MUST BE CLEARED BY A
NAMED OFFICIAL AT GRADE 7 LEVEL
AND ANNOTATED TO CONFIRM THIS.

WHEREVER POSSIBLE DRAFTS SHOULD
BE SENT ON CHOTS E-~MAIL TO:
Parliamentary Enquiries

other wise send drafts by fax
to
PLEASE

USE _ONLY ONE METHOD
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